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1	Overall description
SA6 would like to thank CT3 on the LS on Issues related to ADAE server APIs (S6-240021/C3-240225).
SA6 has discussed the questions and would like to provide the following answer.
“The ADAES APIs defined in 3GPP TS 23.436 has subscribe-notified communication type. The majority of ADAES APIs do not specify the notification reporting requirements (see clauses 8.3.3.2, 8.5.3.2, 8.6.3.2, 8.8.3.2 in 3GPP TS 23.436).
[bookmark: _Hlk157260539]Question 1:	When there are no reporting requirements provided in the subscription request (see clauses 8.3.3.2, 8.5.3.2, 8.6.3.2, 8.8.3.2 in 3GPP TS 23.436), what are the reporting conditions when the notifications to the VAL server shall be provided?”
Response: In TS 23.436, the terminologies “Reporting requirements” in clause 8.4.3.2 and “Exposure level requirement” in clause 8.2.4.2 represent the same meaning, i.e., reporting requirement. Reporting requirements is optional parameter be contained in the subscription request to indicate conditions for analytics reporting. If the reporting requirements is not provided in the subscription request, the reporting conditions when the notifications to be sent is up to the local configuration, e.g., event triggered.
SA6 has agreed to add the optional parameter “Reporting requirements” to TS 23.436 clauses 8.3.3.2, 8.5.3.2, 8.6.3.2, 8.7.4.2, and 8.8.3.2, and align the terminology and description in clause 8.2.4.2 for reporting requirements.

“In SA6#57 meeting, SA6 agreed to remove analytics filter information in some APIs subscription request. However, the analytics filter information is present in clause 8.8.3.8 of 3GPP TS 23.436 without detailed definition.
Question 2:	Is the analytics filter information IE in clause 8.8.3.8 of 3GPP TS 23.436 needed to be implemented in Stage 3? If the analytics filter information IE is needed, what is the detailed content of this IE in clause 8.8.3.8 of 3GPP TS 23.436?”
Response: In clause 8.8.3.8, the analytics filter information is not applicable for the interface, SA6 has agreed to remove this IE in table 8.8.3.8-1.

“CT3 noticed inconsistency in the Get service operation of the SS_ADAE_edge_analytics API. Step 2 of clause 8.8.2.2 defines that the ADAE server shall execute steps 3-10 described in clause 8.8.2.1 to obtain the "analytics data". After execution of steps 3-10 in clause 8.8.2.1, the ADAE Server has the collected data. However, the output of the Get service operation defined in clause 8.8.3.9 describes the derived analytics for the edge analytics subscription.
Question 3:	Can SA6 clarify the content of the Get service operation output in the SS_ADAE_edge_analytics API?”
Response: The procedure in TS 23.436 clause 8.8.2.2 is the request-response model for retrieval edge load analytics. Thus, the step 2 shall be executing steps 3-11 described in clause 8.8.2.1 to obtain the “analytics”. In clause 8.8.3.9, for the “Analytics Output”, it is correct that the output of the Get service operation can be statistics or prediction of the edge load analytics.

“In TS 23.436, the analytics type included in the subscription request (e.g. in Table 8.5.3.2-1, but applies to other APIs as well) and in the notification (e.g. Table 8.5.3.6-1, but applies to other APIs as well) are defined differently but include some common parts.
Question 4:	May the common parts be different in the notification than they were in the subscription request? If the answer is no, do you think it is safe to omit them from the notification?”
Response: In the subscription request, the analytics type is mandatory parameter to indicate the requirement on the analytics and/or the approach to be used for analytics generation. For example, the analytic type may contain several parts, i.e., category, mode, and whether ML-based for generating the analytics (e.g., the analytics category can be statistics or predictions, the analytics mode can be online or offline, the analytics can be generated by using ML-based approach or not). In the notification, the analytics type is optional parameter to indicate the analytics and/or analytics generation information, e.g., the category of the analytics is statistics or predictions, the mode of the analytics is online or offline, the analytics is generated by using ML-based approach. In the “Analytics type” of a notification, additional information can be provided.
SA6 has agreed to update the description of “Analytics Type” in TS 23.436 to make the meaning of the IEs in the subscription requests and notifications clear.
2	Actions
To CT3 group. 
ACTION: 	SA6 kindly asks CT3 to take the above answers into account.
3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 6 meetings
SA6#60                 15th April – 19th April 2024 	Changsha, China
SA6#61                 20th May – 24th May 2024 	TBC, Korea
